900585696 12/15/2020

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM614525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Caregiving Solutions, L.L.C. dba Care to Continue		10/20/2020	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAHCO, LLC
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4747782	CARE TO CONTINUE YOUR HOME. YOUR LIFE. K	
Registration Number:	4747780	CARE TO CONTINUE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4023920816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 402-392-1250

Email: trademark@akclaw.com

Correspondent Name: M. Tyler Johnson

8712 West Dodge Road, Suite 300 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: M. Tyler Johnson **SIGNATURE:** /M. Tyler Johnson/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/15/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Notice (003)#page1.tif

source=CoverSheet (005)#page1.tif

source=Service_Mark_Assignment_10-201#page1.tif source=Service Mark Assignment 10-201#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007146 FRAME: 0356

900585696

source=Service_Mark_Assignment_10-201#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007146 FRAME: 0357

SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), is made effective as of October 20, 2020, by Caregiving Solutions, L.L.C., a Georgia limited liability company, dba Care to Continue ("Assignor"), to RAHCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), the parent company of RAHCO Athens, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Purchaser").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the service marks and federal service mark registrations set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Assigned Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated September 19, 2020, between Assignor and Purchaser (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agreed to sell, transfer and assign the Assigned Marks to Purchaser; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser has elected and directed Assignor to assign the Assigned Marks to Purchaser's parent company, Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the consideration received by Assignor pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Marks, all rights to sue for and recover and retain past and future legal or equitable relief including damages, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees for infringement of the Assigned Marks, and any and all common law rights, state and federal registrations, including without limitation those set forth in Exhibit A, applications for registration, applications for renewal, extensions, and foreign counterparts therefor under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Use of the Mark</u>. Assignor has used the Assigned Marks in commerce commercially continually on or in connection with all the services specified in the registrations described in Exhibit A since the date of its registration.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Assignor agrees that it will from time to time, at the request of Assignee or Purchaser and without further cost or expense to Assignee or Purchaser, execute and deliver to Assignee such other instruments of conveyance and transfer and other documents and take such other action as Assignee or Purchaser may reasonably request to vest in Assignee clear ownership of the Assigned Marks, and to enable Assignee to realize upon or otherwise to enjoy the Assigned Marks, and to carry into effect the intent and purposes of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be construed, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska (other than the choice of law rules thereof).

Signature Page Follows.

473042

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Service Mark Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

Caregiving Solutions, L.L.C., a Georgia limited liability company, dba Care to Continue

-DocuSigned by:

yy<u>aw∟ STAVAS</u> VanseciDassaAStaarn

Title: Sole Member

473042

TRADEMARK REEL: 007146 FRAME: 0359

Exhibit A

Assigned Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Jurisdiction	Register	International Class
CARE TO CONTINUE	4,747,780	June 2, 2015	United States	Principal	45
CARE TO CONTINUE YOUR HOME. YOUR LIFE. KEEP LIVING IT.	4,747,782	June 2, 2015	United States	Principal	45

473042

RECORDED: 12/15/2020

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007146 FRAME: 0360